

13-4478-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ERIC GLATT, ALEXANDER FOOTMAN, EDEN ANTALIK, and
KANENE GRATTS, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

FOX SEARCHLIGHT PICTURES, INC., and
FOX ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

ADAM T. KLEIN
RACHEL BIEN
JUNO TURNER
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
3 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016
TELEPHONE: (212) 245-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Primary Beneficiary Test Conflicts with *Portland Terminal*
 and Is Inconsistent with this Court’s Broad Construction of the
 FLSA’s Coverage 8

 A. *Portland Terminal*’s Exception for “Trainees” Is Narrow
 and Does Not Support the Primary Beneficiary Test 9

 B. The Primary Beneficiary Test Conflicts with this Court’s
 Expansive Interpretation of the FLSA’s Coverage 12

 II. The Panel Failed to Include a Factor Addressing the Benefits that
 Interns Provide to Employers 15

 III. The Panel’s Class and Collective Certification Decisions Conflict
 with Prior Precedent and Demonstrate the Inflexibility of
 Its Primary Beneficiary Test 19

 A. The Court Has Previously Held that FLSA Misclassification
 Cases Are Not Inherently Too Individualized to Certify 19

 B. The Panel Should Have Vacated the Certification Orders
 Without Evaluating the Rule 23 Requirements in Light of
 Its New Test 22

 C. The Panel’s Collective Action Decision Is Inconsistent with
 the “Low” Standard of Proof that the Court Has Held
 Applies at the Conditional Certification Stage 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Amgen v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Archie v. Grand Central P’ship, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wanock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1983)	14, 15
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dejesus v. HF Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3043, 2010 WL 5297221 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2010)	20

<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	26
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Kaplan v. Code Blue Billing & Coding, Inc.</i> , 504 Fed. Appx. 831 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch et al.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 4546159 (7th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis</i> , No. 11 Civ. 267, 2012 WL 1410025 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 23, 2012).....	17
<i>Petroski v. H&R Block Enters., LLC</i> , 750 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	8
<i>Reich v. Parker Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 992 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1945).....	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16

<i>Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	6, 7
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Wang v. Hearst Corp.</i> , --- Fed. App’x. ----, 2015 WL 4033091 (2d Cir. July 2, 2015).....	1
<i>Wirtz v. Wardlaw</i> , 339 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1964)	10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	2
29 U.S.C. § 214(a)	10
STATE STATUTES	
N.Y. Lab. Law § 651.....	20
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 520.200.	10
29 C.F.R. § 520.201b).....	11, 12
29 C.F.R. § 520.404(b)	11
29 C.F.R. § 520.408(a)(1).....	11

OPINION LETTERS

U.S. Dep't of Labor Op. Ltr., 1994 WL 1004761 (Mar. 25, 1994).....17

U.S. Dep't of Labor Op. Ltr., No. FLSA2002-9, 2002 WL 32406599
(Oct. 7, 2002)16
